ORDER: APPROVE SALARY INCREASE OF $2,000. FOR BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS, JUSTICE COURT JUDGES AND COUNTY PROSECUTOR, AS
ALLOWED BY MISSISSIPPI CODE ANN. § 25-3-13

Motion was made by Tim Gordon, duly seconded by Brent Larson, to approve
salary increase of $2,000 for Board of Supervisors, Justice Court Judges and County Prosecutor,
as allowed by MS Code Ann. § 25-3-13.

The vote on the motion was as follows:

Supervisor Brent Larson, voted yes
Supervisor John Morgan voted yes
Supervisor Tim Gordon, voted yes
Supervisor Scott Allen, voted yes

Supervisor Greg Bynum, voted yes

After the vote, President Larson, declared the motion carried, this the 2™ day of
January, 2024.

Larson, Pl\esident Mike Roberts, Chancery Clerk
Board of Supervisors




RESOLUTION
OF THE
LAFAYETTE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

WHEREAS, Board of Supervisors, Justice Court Judges, Board Attorney and County
Attorney’s salaries are set by state law; and

WHEREAS, Mississippi Code Section 25-3-13 sets the limits of the salaries; and

WHEREAS, as of January 1, 2024 the assessed valuation of property in Lafayette County is
over eight hundred million dollars; and

WHEREAS, the assessed value would allow for a $2,000 increase in salaries from $50,000 to
$52,000; and

NOW, THEREFCORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Lafayette County,
Mississippi increase the salary, effective January 1, 2024 for the Board of Supervisors, Justice Court
Judges, Board Attorney and County Attorney; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution be spread across the permanent minutes of
the Board of Supervisors.

SO RESOLVED, this the 2nd day of January, 2024.
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF LAFAYETTE COUNTY, MISSISSIPP]

ﬁ%
wor District 3

Su@e isor D;s’ctjct 4
o fae
pﬁﬁsor IZ;;ﬁ:nct 5

ATTEST:

CHANCERY CLERK OF
AYETTE, COUNTY




[P Ay 277X MR ERVES ot i) VIR IWIWAE F 8 WA G AT B ] 7YY MR NG L T G

LexisNexis*
Custom Solution

{@ Mississippi Code Public Access Help  SignOut  More

Document: | Miss. Code Ann. § 25-3-13

{ Previous Next>

Miss. Code Ann. § 25-3-13

Copy Citation }

Current through the 2023 Regular Session including changes and corrections authorized by

* the Joint Legislative Committee on Compilation, Revision and Publication of Legislation.

Mississippt Code 1972 Annotated  Title 25, Public Officers and Employees; Public
Records (Chs. 1 — 65) Chapter3.5 n ensation 25~3-1 — 25-3-
103) General Provisions (§§ 25-3-1 — 25-3-73)

§ 25-3-13. Salaries of supervisors.

{1) The salaries of the members of the boards of supervisors of the various countles are fixed

as full compensation for their services,

The annual salary of each member of the board of supervisors shall be based upon the total
assessed valuation of his respective county for the preceding taxable year In the following
categories and shall be approved by the board of supervisors up to the following amounts,
except as otherwise provided under subsection (2) of this section:

{a) For counties having a total assessed valuation of less than Thirty Milllon Dollars
($30,000,000.00), a salary not to exceed Thirty-three Thousand Flve Hundred Dollars
($33,500.00);

(b) For countles having a total assessed valuation of at least Thirty Mlllion Dollars
($30,000,000.00), but less than Fifty Million Dollars ($50,000,000.00), a salary not to exceed
Thirty-seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($37,500.00);

(<) For counties having a total assessed valuation of at least Fifty Million Dollars
($50,000,000.00), but less than Seventy-five Mlllion Dollars ($75,000,000.00), a salary not
to exceed Forty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($40,500.00);

(d) For counties having a total assessed valuation of at least Seventy-five Million Dollars
($75,000,000.00), but less than One Hundred Twenty-five Million Dollars ($125,000,000.00),
a salary not to exceed Forty-one Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($41,500.00);

https:/fadvance.lexis.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=58bd9406-c361-47cd-a277-4d93c0548 1dcknodeld=AANAACAABAAK &nodepath=. ., 113




{e) For countles having a total assessed valuation of at least One Hundred Twenty-five Million

Dollars ($125,000,000.00), but iess than Three Hundred Million Dollars ($300,000,000.00), a

salary not to exceed Forty-five Thousand Dollars {$45,000.00);

(f) For countles having a total assessed valuation of at least Three Hundred Mililon Dollars

{$300,000,000.00), but less than One Billion Dollars ($1,000,000,000.00), a salary not to
’—/=7 exceed Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00);

{g) For countles having a total assessed valuation of One Billlon Dollars ($1,000,000,000.00),

but less than Two Bllllon Dollars ($2,000,000,000.00), a salary not to exceed Fifty-two

Thousand Dollars ($52,000.00);

(h} For countles having a total assessed valuation of Two Biilion Dollars ($2,000,000,000.00)

or more, a salary not to exceed Fifty-four Thousand Dollars ($54,000.00).

(2) From and after Japuary 1, 2024, the salary of the members of the boards of supervisors
_,% may be increased by an amount not to exceed Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) over the

amounts set under subsection (1) of this section, and from and after January 1, 2028, the

salary of the members of the boards of supervisors may be increased by an amount not to

exceed Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000.00) over the amounts set under subsection (1) of thls

saction, If the board of supervisors approves a salary increase under this subsection effective

during any fiscal year, then the members of that board of supervisors are not eligible for any

additional salary increases for that fiscal year. The salary of the members of the board of

supervisors shall not be increased under this subsection in the last year of the supervisors’

term,

{3) The annual salary established for the members of the board of supervisors shall not be

reduced as a result of a reduction in total assessed valuation.

(4) The salary of the members of the board of supervisors shall not be increased under this

sectlon until the board of supervisors shall have passed a resolution stating the amount of the

increase and spread It on its minutes.

{5) No state revenue shall be used to pay any salary increase authorized under this section.

History

Codes, 1942, §§ 4166-01, 4166-02; Laws, 1970, ch. 318, §§ 1, 2; Laws, 1972, ch, 371, § 1,
Laws, 1974, ch. 543, § 1; Laws, 1977, ch. 457; Laws, 1980, ch, 477; Laws, 1985, ch, 402;
Laws, 1988 Ex Sess, ch. 31, § 1; Laws, 1993, ch. 550, § 6; Laws, 1997, ch. 570, § 4; Laws,
2004, ch, 505, § 2; Laws, 2008, ch. 435, Laws, 2006, ch. 435, § 1, eff June 28, 2006 (the
date the United States Attorney General Interposed no objection under Section 5 of the Voting
Rights Act of 1965, to the amendment of this section); Laws, 2019, ch. 485, § 4, eff from and
after January 1, 2020; Laws, 2022, ch. 304, § 1, eff from and after July 1, 2022,

Mississippl Code 1972 Annotated
Copyright © 2023 All rights reserved.

< Previous Next >

https://advance.lexls.com/documentpage/?pdmfid=10005188crid=59bd9406-c36-47cd-a277-4d83c054e 1dc&nodeid=AANAACAABAAKENnodepath=...




"”““‘"Assesss&u vaweszezs-zm S
6/27/2023 sbaker

REAL
{32,278 parcels)

*(rax Diat 3130 4130 5130)

PERSONAL PROPERTY
(1719 parcels)

*(Tax Dist 3130 4130 5130)

PUBLIC UTILITIES
{82 parcels)

MOBILE HOMES

(1522 Accounts)

MOTOR VEHICLE

Taxable (Full)
State & School
Total=

OXFORD/CITY

OX STATE & SCHOOL
OX-SEP

SEP STATE & SCHOOL
COUNTY

CO SCH/INSIDE CITY*
CO STATE & SCHOOL
WV SPECIAL

TOTAL

OXFORD/CITY

OX STATE & SCHOOL
OX-SEP

SEP STATE & SCHOOL
COUNTY

CO SCH/INSIDE CITY*
CO STATE & SCHOOL
TOTAL

OXFORD/CITY
OX-SEP
COUNTY

WV SPECIAL
TOTAL

OXFORD/CITY
OX-SEP
COUNTY

WV SPECIAL
TOTAL

OXFORD/CITY
OX-SEP
COUNTY

WV SPECIAL
TOTAL

846,789,866
4,888,807
851,678,873

ASSESSES VALUES
444,952 314.

2,613,569
101,408,043
0
118,584,441
4,151,743
1,076,123
116,422
672,902,655

24,772,846
184,559
9,157,125
0
31,091,068
8,175
1,014,666

86,228,329

2,158,025
1,062,561
4,502,078

9

7,713,664

92,047
358,837
1,346,988
8,264

1,806,136

41,811,478
+25,182,859
35,976,203
57,349

103,027,989

True Value
5,281,113,800

True Value
441,522,193

True Value
26,711,878

T'rue Value
12,040,807

True Value
343,426,630

otal True Value

6,103,815,408

(4'35 017‘469 Up f:‘bm East ‘years. asséssed value)

The County Supenvlsors will review these aasossod valugw at the August 7, 2023 Board Meéting and will
Finalize Appeals and any changés In aggessidnts on the 3rd Monday af August, 2023.




